VECTARUIAISED
UNIVERSITI
TEKNOLOGI
MARA

“DETERMINANTS OF DIVIDEND POLICY
FOR PUBLIC LISTED COMPANY IN
MALAYSIA”

NUR HIDAYATI BINTI SAIRIN
2015743317

SUBMITTED IN PARTIAL FULFILLMENT OF THE
REQUIREMENT FOR THE BACHELOR OF BUSINESS
ADMINISTRATION WITH HONOURS (FINANCE)

FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA
KOTA KINABALU, SABAH.

DECEMBER 2017



ACKNOWLEDGMENTS
BISMILLAH IR-RAHMAN IR-RAHIM
Assalamualaikum w.b.t. Alhamdulillah | am very thankful to ALLAH S.W.T

for giving me strength while undergoing the course of Bachelor Business
Administration (Hons) Finance program to complete this study. First of all |
would like to express my gratitude to my advisor madam Siti Rahayu Beli for
her support, advice and guidance given during the process all of this study from
chapter 1 until chapter 5. Without her encouragement and recommendation,

maybe | would not be able to finish this project paper on time.

Unforgotten also | would like to give a million of thank you to my family
for always give me a motivation for my final year project. Especially, to my
parents who always give me an advice, support me no matter what and believe
on me. Next, | would also like to say thank you to all my classmate who helped
me directly or indirectly in completing my project paper. Especially when it
comes to run the data in software STATA, where it need someone who really

understand and know how to use it.

| am also thankful to university technology MARA (UiTM) Sabah for
giving me an opportunity to pursue my study in degree level. In addition, my
sincere appreciation goes to all lecturers for their sacrifices in terms of time and
energy in giving the best guidance to acquire the essential knowledge in this
field. Last but not least, | hope my study can give an advantage for the readers

and future researcher.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

TITLE PAGE

DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK
LETTER OF SUBMISSION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

TABLE OF CONTENT

LIST OF TABLE AND FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVATIONS
ABSTRACT

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION

1.0 Background of Study

1.1 Problem Statement

1.2 Objective

1.3 Significant of Research
1.3.1 The Researcher
1.3.2 The Industry
1.3.3 The Investors

1.4 Scope and Limitations
1.4.1 Scope of Study
1.4.2 Limitations of Study

1.5 Definitions of Terms

1.6 Conclusion

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.0 Introduction

2.1 Literature Review

2.2 Conceptual Framework
2.3 Conclusion

CHAPTER 3: DATA & METHODOLOGY

3.0 Introduction
3.1 Data
3.2 Research Design
3.3 Research Methodology
3.4 Sampling
3.4.1 Population
3.4.2 Sampling Technique
3.4.3 Sampling Size
3.5 Measurements of Variable

14
14
21
22

23
24
25
27
27
27
28
28
29



3.6 Data Analysis Method
3.7 Empirical Model
3.8 Diagnostic Check
3.8.1 Unit-Root Test
3.8.2 Breusch Pagan LM Test
3.8.3 Hausman Test
3.9 Hypothesis Development
3.10 Conclusion

CHAPTER 4: FINDINGS & ANALYSIS

4.0 Introduction

4.1 Descriptive Analysis Test

4.2 Stationary Test

4.3 Correlation Analysis Test

4.4 Breusch Pagan LM Test and Hausman Test
4.5 Regression Analysis Test

4.6 Robust Test Analysis

4.7 Hypothesis Result

4.8 Conclusion

CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSION & RECOMMENDATION

5.0 Conclusion
5.1 Recommendation

APPENDICES
REFERENCES

31
32
33
33
35
37
37
39

40
40
45
47
48
49
55
56
57

58
61

Vi



ABSTRACTS

The purpose of this study is to determine the determinants of dividend policy
for public listed company in Malaysia. The factors that examine the dividend
policy in this study are previous dividend payout ratio, net income, net cash
flow, long-term debt to total asset and short-term debt to total asset. Data and
methodology for this study were obtained from a relevant sources which is data
stream. In this study, the total of listed company that being analyze is 70
companies with 10 different types of industry. The data being analyzing with
stata software which include unit-root test, descriptive analysis, cross
correlation and so on. The result from the findings shows that all of the five (5)
variable have a relationship with the dividend policy. Where four (4) out of five
(5) have a positive relationship which are the previous dividend pay-out ratio,
net income, net cash flow and long-term debt to total asset. Meanwhile, the rest
which is short-term debt to total asset have a negative relationship. Furthermore,
the findings can be useful to future researcher in order to analysis whether all
of the determinants still relevant to the dividend policy or not. Moreover, it also
can help investor in making decisions while during investments activities. This
study is actually extend from the empirical study from the previous researcher.
The latest research on this study is last year which is 2016, but the researcher
used timeframe within 2007 until 2011 only. So that, in this study the timeframe
change into 2011 until 2016 with this we can see whether the determinants

chosen still give impact to the dividend policy.



