

"DETERMINANTS OF DIVIDEND POLICY FOR PUBLIC LISTED COMPANY IN MALAYSIA"

NUR HIDAYATI BINTI SAIRIN 2015743317

SUBMITTED IN PARTIAL FULFILLMENT OF THE REQUIREMENT FOR THE BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION WITH HONOURS (FINANCE)

FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA KOTA KINABALU, SABAH.

DECEMBER 2017

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

BISMILLAH IR-RAHMAN IR-RAHIM

Assalamualaikum w.b.t. Alhamdulillah I am very thankful to ALLAH S.W.T for giving me strength while undergoing the course of Bachelor Business Administration (Hons) Finance program to complete this study. First of all I would like to express my gratitude to my advisor madam Siti Rahayu Beli for her support, advice and guidance given during the process all of this study from chapter 1 until chapter 5. Without her encouragement and recommendation, maybe I would not be able to finish this project paper on time.

Unforgotten also I would like to give a million of thank you to my family for always give me a motivation for my final year project. Especially, to my parents who always give me an advice, support me no matter what and believe on me. Next, I would also like to say thank you to all my classmate who helped me directly or indirectly in completing my project paper. Especially when it comes to run the data in software STATA, where it need someone who really understand and know how to use it.

I am also thankful to university technology MARA (UiTM) Sabah for giving me an opportunity to pursue my study in degree level. In addition, my sincere appreciation goes to all lecturers for their sacrifices in terms of time and energy in giving the best guidance to acquire the essential knowledge in this field. Last but not least, I hope my study can give an advantage for the readers and future researcher.

TABLE OF CONTENTS	<u>PAGES</u>
TITLE PAGE	i
DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK	ii
LETTER OF SUBMISSION	iii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS	iv
TABLE OF CONTENT	V
LIST OF TABLE AND FIGURES	vii
LIST OF ABBREVATIONS	viii
ABSTRACT	ix
CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION	
1.0 Background of Study	1
1.1 Problem Statement	3
1.2 Objective	5
1.3 Significant of Research	5
1.3.1 The Researcher	7
1.3.2 The Industry	7
1.3.3 The Investors	9
1.4 Scope and Limitations	9
1.4.1 Scope of Study 1.4.2 Limitations of Study	10 10
1.4.2 Elimitations of Study 1.5 Definitions of Terms	10
1.6 Conclusion	13
CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.0 Introduction	14
2.1 Literature Review	14
2.2 Conceptual Framework	21
2.3 Conclusion	22
CHAPTER 3: DATA & METHODOLOGY	
3.0 Introduction	23
3.1 Data	24
3.2 Research Design	25
3.3 Research Methodology	27
3.4 Sampling	27
3.4.1 Population	27
3.4.2 Sampling Technique	28 28
3.4.3 Sampling Size 3.5 Measurements of Variable	28 29
5.5 measurements of variable	4)

3.6 Data Analysis Method	31
3.7 Empirical Model	32
3.8 Diagnostic Check	33
3.8.1 Unit-Root Test	33
3.8.2 Breusch Pagan LM Test	35
3.8.3 Hausman Test	37
3.9 Hypothesis Development	37
3.10 Conclusion	39
CHAPTER 4: FINDINGS & ANALYSIS	
4.0 Introduction	40
4.1 Descriptive Analysis Test	40
4.2 Stationary Test	45
4.3 Correlation Analysis Test	47
4.4 Breusch Pagan LM Test and Hausman Test	48
4.5 Regression Analysis Test	49
4.6 Robust Test Analysis	55
4.7 Hypothesis Result	56
4.8 Conclusion	57
CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSION & RECOMMENDATION	
5.0 Conclusion	58
5.1 Recommendation	61
APPENDICES	
REFERENCES	

ABSTRACTS

The purpose of this study is to determine the determinants of dividend policy for public listed company in Malaysia. The factors that examine the dividend policy in this study are previous dividend payout ratio, net income, net cash flow, long-term debt to total asset and short-term debt to total asset. Data and methodology for this study were obtained from a relevant sources which is data stream. In this study, the total of listed company that being analyze is 70 companies with 10 different types of industry. The data being analyzing with stata software which include unit-root test, descriptive analysis, cross correlation and so on. The result from the findings shows that all of the five (5) variable have a relationship with the dividend policy. Where four (4) out of five (5) have a positive relationship which are the previous dividend pay-out ratio, net income, net cash flow and long-term debt to total asset. Meanwhile, the rest which is short-term debt to total asset have a negative relationship. Furthermore, the findings can be useful to future researcher in order to analysis whether all of the determinants still relevant to the dividend policy or not. Moreover, it also can help investor in making decisions while during investments activities. This study is actually extend from the empirical study from the previous researcher. The latest research on this study is last year which is 2016, but the researcher used timeframe within 2007 until 2011 only. So that, in this study the timeframe change into 2011 until 2016 with this we can see whether the determinants chosen still give impact to the dividend policy.